beginning of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for non-derivative financial
instruments in existence at that date. The 100 basis point decrease or increase represents management’s assessment
of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next reporting period. The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2019.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

198

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. As a result of its significant investment operations in Mainland China and Germany, the Group’s
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the RMB/HK$ exchange rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the RMB/HK$ and EUR/HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax
and the Group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease)
in equity

2020 2019 2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against RMB by 5% 283,466 390,825 4,228,954 3,818,961

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against RMB by 5% (283,466) (390,825) (4,228,954) (3,818,961)

If Hong Kong dollar weakens
against EUR by 5% 54,438 53,183 27,566 15,297

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens
against EUR by 5% (54,438) (53,183) (27,566) (15,297)

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposure which arises from sales or purchases by an operating unit in
currencies other than the unit’s functional currency.

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

199

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from its piped gas operation, brewery operation and solid waste treatment
operation. Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These evaluations

[…]

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade and bills payables 4,508,343 – – – 4,508,343
Accruals and other liabilities 17,053,044 171,710 – – 17,224,754
Due to holding companies 2,386,965 – – – 2,386,965
Due to related parties 734,242 – – – 734,242
Bank and other borrowings 7,626,464 11,104,087 13,667,145 3,518,194 35,915,890
Guaranteed bonds and notes 5,391,391 5,520,903 18,431,841 9,195,550 38,539,685
Lease liabilities 243,434 201,988 280,505 453,108 1,179,035

37,943,883 16,998,688 32,379,491 13,166,852 100,488,914

Fair value risk
The Group is exposed to fair value risk, mainly arising from its listed equity investments and unlisted fund investment.
The fair values of the equity investments and unlisted fund at the end of the reporting period are determined based
on quoted market prices and a valuation performed by an independent professional valuer, respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair value of these investments,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and equity attributable to shareholders of the
Company:

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax Increase/(decrease) in equity
2020 2019 2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

If fair values increased by 5% 131,909 113,262 217,026 211,403
If fair values decreased by 5% (131,909) (113,262) (217,026) (211,403)

BEIJING ENTERPRISES HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

203

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020

49. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Fair value risk (Continued)

In addition, the market value of the Group’s investment in an investee, which is accounted for using the equity
method of accounting, was lower than its then carrying amount. Accordingly, the Group carried out an impairment
testing to determine whether the investment in the investee is impaired. The recoverable amount of the investment
is determined at the higher of the value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. The value in use of the